
Deana James

Community Practice Teacher

07896233304

deanajames@nhs.net

Harmesh Darbhanga

Non-Executive Director

01743 277688 

h.darbhanga@nhs.net

Sandra Williamson

School Nurse

07990505989 

sandra.williamson3@nhs.net

Sarah Yewbrey

Practice Education Facilitator

07896233339 

sarah.yewbrey1@nhs.net

Tracey Fisher

Clinical Practice Teacher

07789921980

tracey.fisher@nhs.net

Sally Webber

Health Visitor

07825378917 

sally.webber@nhs.net

Maggie Garmson

Clinical Practice Educator

07967786744

maggie.garmson@nhs.net

Anita Sharrad

Community Practice Teacher

07966886208

anita.sharrad@nhs.net

Catherine Chaplin

Clinical Educator

07779978320 / 01743276670

catherine.chaplin@nhs.net
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Having the Courage 
to Speak Up

Working in an open, honest and supportive culture is

key to delivering high standards of care, and, staff

and patient experience.

Being brave and speaking up about concerns is a valuable

early alert system for safe and compassionate patient care

and staff and patient wellbeing.

If you have a concern you can raise this with your line

manager, team leader, tutor or clinician and through the

Datix incident reporting system.

If you don't feel you have been listened to or if you feel

worried about raising a concern for fear of repercussions,

you can raise this with the Freedom to Speak Up Guardians,

or with a member of the Guardian Advocate Team.
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The Freedom to Speak Up

policy is located on the

Intranet and provides

more detail on how to

raise concerns.
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